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Dear Enid Zhou: 
 
 This responds to item (1)(a) of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, dated 
and received in this Office on November 5, 2018, for various records pertaining to Special 
Counsel Robert S. Mueller III’s investigation into Russian interference with the 2016 U.S. 
presidential election and other related matters.  Item (1)(a) seeks reports and closing 
documentation prepared under 28 C.F.R. § 600.8(c). 
 
 The Office of Information Policy (OIP) has completed FOIA processing of the "Report 
On The Investigation Into Russian Interference In The 2016 Presidential Election" ("the 
Report").  The FOIA-processed Report has now been made available in OIP’s online FOIA 
Library, at https://www.justice.gov/oip/available-documents-oip (under the “FOIA-Processed 
Documents” heading).  I have determined that the Report is appropriate for release with 
excisions made pursuant to Exemptions 3, 5, 6, 7(A), 7(B), 7(C), and 7(E) of the FOIA,  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3), (b)(5), (b)(6), (b)(7)(A), (b)(7)(B), (b)(7)(C), and (b)(7)(E).   
 
 Exemption 3 pertains to information specifically exempted from release by statute other 
than the FOIA (in this instance, the National Security Act of 1947, 50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1), 
which pertains to intelligence sources and methods, and Rule 6(e) of the Federal Rules of 
Criminal Procedure, which pertains to the secrecy of grand jury proceedings).  Exemption 5 
pertains to certain inter- and intra-agency records protected by the deliberative process 
privilege.  Exemption 6 pertains to information the release of which would constitute a clearly 
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.  Exemption 7(A) pertains to records or information 
compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of which could reasonably be expected to 
interfere with enforcement proceedings.  Exemption 7(B) pertains to records or information 
compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of which would deprive a person of a right 
to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication.  Exemption 7(C) pertains to records or information 
compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of which could reasonably be expected to 
constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.  Exemption 7(E) pertains to records or 
information compiled for law enforcement purposes, the release of which would disclose 
techniques or procedures for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions. 
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 Additionally, please be advised that some information contained in the Report is also 
subject to a court order prohibiting counsel for the parties from making statements to the media 
or in public settings that pose a substantial likelihood of material prejudice to the case.  See 
United States v. Roger J. Stone, Jr., Criminal No. 19-cr-18-ABJ (D.D.C.). 

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement 
and national security records from the requirements of the FOIA.  See 5 U.S.C. § 552(c) (2012 
& Supp. V 2017).  This response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements 
of the FOIA.  This is a standard notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be 
taken as an indication that excluded records do, or do not, exist. 

 If you have any questions regarding this response, please contact Courtney D. Enlow of 
the Department’s Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch at 202-616-8467. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 

   
  Vanessa R. Brinkmann 
  Senior Counsel 
 
 
 


